Approved Valuer summarizes that this gold bar is 

made  up  of  24  Kt.  gold  having  purity  999.0  weighing  400.73 

Grams having market value of Rs.27,11,740/- (Rupees Twenty-

seven lakh Eleven Thousand Seven hundred and Fourty Only) and 

Tariff  Value of  Rs.23,05,650/- (Rupees Twenty-three lakh Five 

Thousand Six hundred and Fifty Only).  The value of the gold has 

been  calculated  as  per  the  Notification  No.  17/2024-Customs 

(N.T.)  dated  14.03.2024   (gold)  and  Notification  No.  18/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 07.03.2024 (exchange rate).  He submitted 

his valuation report.

[...]

Accordingly, the one gold bar having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

weighing 400.73 grams, recovered from Shri Suresh Kumar Lohar 

having  market  value of  Rs.27,11,740/- (Rupees  Twenty-seven 

lakh Eleven Thousand Seven hundred and Fourty Only) and  Tariff 

Value  of  Rs.23,05,650/- (Rupees  Twenty-three  lakh  Five 

Thousand Six hundred and Fifty Only), which were  attempted to 

smuggle  gold  into  India  with  an  intent  to  evade  payment  of 

Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of the 

Customs Act, 1962, was seized vide Panchnama dated 14.03.2024, 

vide Seizure Memo dtd.

[...]

Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i) I order absolute confiscation of one gold bar weighing 

400.73 grams having purity of 999.0 (24KT.) recovered/ 

derived  from  rhodium  coated  gold  plate  concealed  in 

bottom  of  Iron  Press,  having  Market  value  of 

Rs.27,11,740/- (Rupees  Twenty-seven  lakh  Eleven 

Thousand  Seven  hundred  and  Forty  Only)  and  Tariff 

Value  of  Rs.23,05,650/- (Rupees  Twenty-three  lakh 

Five Thousand Six hundred and Fifty Only), placed under 

seizure under Panchnama dated 14.03.2024  and seizure 

memo order dated 14.03.2024 , under the provision of 

Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j),  111(l)  and 

111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I impose a penalty of  Rs.